WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 20

(By Mr. Callaway)

PASSED march 9 1957

In Effect July 1, 1957 Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 20

(By Mr. Callaway)

[Passed March 9, 1957; in effect July 1, 1957.]

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. Finding and Declaring Certain Claims Against
- 2 the West Virginia Board of Education, State Tax Com-
- 3 missioner and State Road Commission, to be Moral Obliga-
- 4 tions of the State, and Directing Payment Thereof.—The
- 5 Legislature has considered the findings of fact and recom-
- 6 mendations reported to it by the attorney general concern-
- 7 ing various claims against the state and agencies thereof,
- 8 and in respect to each of the following claims the Legisla-
- 9 ture adopts those findings of fact as its own, and hereby
- 10 declares it to be the moral obligation of the state to pay

11	each such claim in the amount specified below, and directs					
12	the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof out					
13	of any fund appropriated and available for the purpose.					
14	(a) Claims versus West Virginia Board of Education.					
15	(1) Eastern Greyhound lines \$881.20					
16	(b) Claims versus State Road Commission.					
17	(1) Automobile Insurance Company of					
18	Hartford, Connecticut. 12.24					
19	(2) Virginia Electric and Power Company 129.00.					
20	(3) Freedom-Valvoline Oil Company 128.46					
21	(4) Security Trust Company 280.00					
22	(5) A. M. Mays					
23	(c) Claims versus state tax commissioner.					
24	(1) Reid-Boyce Tire and Tread Company 598.89					

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

Takes	effect	July,	1,1957	passage	· .
	/fr	Clerk of the Se	jêl	-	
and the same of th		Clerk of the Se	nate		
	CA C	Blanker terk of the House			
		Jalp		But I	
		Pr	esident of the	Senate	
			Speaker, Hous	se of Delegates	7
					ı.

The within approved this the 15th

day of March 1957.

Governor

one i

of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE